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Kent County Levy Court 

Actuarial computations presented in this report under Statements No. 74 and 75 of the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board are for purposes of assisting the Kent County Levy Court in fulfilling its financial
accounting requirements. These results were developed using models intended for valuations that use
standard actuarial techniques. No attempt is being made to offer any accounting opinion or advice. This
report is for fiscal year July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022. The reporting date for determining plan assets and
obligations is June 30, 2022. The calculations enclosed in this report have been made on a basis
consistent with our understanding of the plan provisions. Determinations for purposes other than meeting
financial reporting requirements may be significantly different than the results contained in this report.
Accordingly, additional determinations may be needed for other purposes, such as judging benefit security or
meeting employer funding requirements.  

This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information as of July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022
furnished by the KCLC and the prior actuary. This information includes, but is not limited to, statutory
provisions, member census data, and financial information.  

We performed a limited review of the census and financial information used directly in our analysis and have
found them to be reasonably consistent and comparable with information used for other purposes. The
valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of this information is inaccurate or
incomplete our results may be different and our calculations may need to be revised.  

We hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge, this report, including all costs and liabilities based on
actuarial assumptions and methods, is complete and accurate and determined in conformance with generally
recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices, which are consistent with the Actuarial Standards
of Practice promulgated by the Actuarial Standards Board and the applicable Code of Professional Conduct,
amplifying Opinions and supporting Recommendations of the American Academy of Actuaries.

This valuation report is only an estimate of the plan's financial condition as of a single date. It can neither
predict the plan's future condition nor guarantee future financial soundness. Actuarial valuations do not
affect the ultimate cost of plan benefits, only the timing of plan contributions. While the valuation is based on
an array of individually reasonable assumptions, other assumption sets may also be reasonable and
valuation results based on those assumptions would be different. No one set of assumptions is uniquely
correct.  Determining results using alternative assumptions is outside the scope of our engagement.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this
report due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated
by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these
measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements
based on the plan’s funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited
scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future
measurements.

As specified by KCLC, this report is based on an investment return assumption of 7%. Kent County
participates in the Delaware Public Employees' Retirement System Investment Pool (DELRIP). This
assumption is consistent with the assumption used by the State. We have completed this report based on
direction from KCLC using this assumption. We believe that the other actuarial assumptions and methods
used in this actuarial valuation are reasonable for valuing the benefits provided under the Plan.
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Milliman’s work is prepared solely for the internal use and benefit of the Kent County Levy Court. To the
extent that Milliman's work is not subject to disclosure under applicable public records laws, Milliman’s work
may not be provided to third parties without Milliman’s prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to
benefit or create a legal duty to any third party recipient of its work product. Milliman’s consent to release its
work product to any third party may be conditioned on the third party signing a Release, subject to the
following exceptions: (a) the Plan Sponsor may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to the Plan
Sponsor's professional service advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use
Milliman’s work for any purpose other than to benefit the KCLC; and (b) the Plan Sponsor may provide a
copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to other governmental entities, as required by law.  

This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

No third party recipient of Milliman's work product should rely upon Milliman's work product. Such recipients
should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to their specific needs.

The healthcare assumptions used in this report reflect our current understadning of the ADC based on the
proposed and final regulations that have been released. Since the regulations are emerging and constantly
changing, future results may need to be updated based on any changes.

The signing actuaries are independent of the plan sponsor. We are not aware of any relationship that would
impair the objectivity of our work.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report is
complete and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized accepted actuarial principles and
practices. We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards to
render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 

The consultants who worked on this assignment are qualified actuaries. Milliman's advice is not intended to
be a substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.
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This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

GASB 75 governs the specifics of accounting for public OPEB plan obligations for participating employers
and is required to be implemented for employer fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2017. GASB 75
requires a liability for OPEB obligations, known as the Net OPEB Liability (Total OPEB Liability for unfunded
plans), to be recognized on the balance sheets of participating employers. Changes in the Net OPEB
Liability (Total OPEB Liability for unfunded plans) will be immediately recognized as OPEB Expense on the
income statement or reported as deferred inflows/outflows of resources depending on the nature of the
change.

GASB 74 applies to financial reporting for public OPEB plans funded by OPEB trusts and is required to be
implemented for plan fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2016. Note that a plan's fiscal year might not be
the same as the employer's fiscal year. Even if the plan does not issue standalone financial statements, but
rather is considered a trust fund of a government, it is subject to GASB 74. Under GASB 74, enhancements
to the financial statement disclosures are required, along with certain required supplementary information.

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) released new accounting standards for public
postemployment benefit plans other than pension (OPEB) and participating employers in 2015. These
standards, GASB Statements No. 74 and 75, have substantially revised the accounting requirements
previously mandated under GASB Statements No. 43 and 45. The most notable change is the that the
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) has been eliminated and the Net OPEB Liability will be an item on the
employer's financial statement rather than a footnote entry.
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Executive Summary

Relationship Between Valuation Date, Measurement Date, and Reporting Date

Significant Changes

OPEB Funding

Participant Data as of July 1, 2021

Actives 281
Retirees 149
Total 430

Spouses of Retirees 29
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The Valuation Date is July 1, 2021. This is the date as of which the actuarial valuation is performed. The
Measurement Date is June 30, 2022. This is the date as of which the total OPEB liability is determined. The
Reporting Date is June 30, 2022.  This is the plan's and/or employer's fiscal year ending date.

This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

The following provides a brief summary of the number of participants included in the valuation in total.
Please see Appendix A for more information on the plan's participant group as of July 1, 2021.

This report reflects a decrease in the discount rate from 7.25% to 7.0% as well as recognition of the latest
available mortality improvement scale published by the Society of Actuaries (MP-2021). These changes
increased the plan's liability by $1.63 million.

This valuation also reflects changes made in the actuarial valuation programming based on our analysis of
the transition information provided by the prior actuary. These changes increased the plan's liability by $1.34
million and are reflected as an actuarial loss during the year. Actuarial losses and changes in actuarial
assumptions are amortized over expected service lives of the Plan, which is 6.0 years for the 2022
measurement period.

Given the substantial uncertainty regarding the impact of COVID-19 on plan costs, including whether the
pandemic will increase or decrease costs during the term of our projections, we have chosen not to make an
adjustment in the expected plan costs. It is possible that the COVID-19 pandemic could have a material
impact on plan costs.

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the KCLC contributed $2,735,837 to the trust offset by medical
and HRA benefits paid for a net increase of $1,080,077. In addtion, KCLC paid additional amounts outside
the trust for dental and life insurance benefits.  

This valuation also reflects recognition of the implicit rate subsidy in accordance with Illustration B1 of the
2017-2 Implementation Guide. The amount of the implicit rate subsidy adjustment is estimated to be
$232,000 and should be subtracted from healthcare costs attributable to active employees. Combining this
adjustment with contributions to the trust ($2,735,837), dental costs ($83,276) and life insurance costs
($1,850), total contributions made by KCLC for the fiscal year equals $3,052,963.
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OPEB Values by Group

Health Retiree Net Health Net Dental and Total

Group Benefits Contributions Benefits Life Insurance Liability

By Status

Active Members 24,137,204      404,093           23,733,111      674,603           24,407,714      
Retirees 21,830,429      185,049           21,645,380      879,246           22,524,626      

Total Actuarial Accrued Liability 45,967,633      589,142           45,378,491      1,553,849        46,932,340      

OPEB Service Cost by Group as of July 1, 2021 using a discount rate of 7.00%

Total Service Cost 1,313,247        16,185             1,297,062        41,250             1,338,312        

Expected Claim 1 Payments by Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year Ending
2021 2,017,000 48,000 1,969,000 72,000 2,041,000

2022 2,194,000 49,000 2,145,000 77,000 2,222,000

2023 2,394,000 52,000 2,342,000 83,000 2,425,000

2024 2,614,000 58,000 2,556,000 89,000 2,645,000

2025 2,811,000 60,000 2,751,000 96,000 2,847,000

2026 3,055,000 65,000 2,990,000 103,000 3,093,000

2027 3,293,000 69,000 3,224,000 110,000 3,334,000

2028 3,542,000 70,000 3,472,000 117,000 3,589,000

2029 3,686,000 61,000 3,625,000 126,000 3,751,000
2030 3,923,000 61,000 3,862,000 132,000 3,994,000
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This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes.
Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman recommends that third parties
be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

Total OPEB Liability as of July 1, 2021 using a discount rate of 7.00%
 for roll-forward purposes to measurement date

1 In accordance with Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 6, projected claim costs reflect age-based adjustments to the premiums to account for the 
implicit rate subsidy.
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Actuarially Determined Contribution

June 30, 2023

Normal Cost $1,172,499

Assumed Administative Expense 0

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
Actuarial Accrued Liability 36,456,387
Assets 20,949,829
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 15,506,558

Amortization

Unfunded Amount 14,795,240
Unfunded Period (years) 27
Amount 1,178,169

Total Amount 1,178,169

Interest assuming payments made throughout the year 170,423

Actuarially Determined Contribution
Sum of Normal Cost, Administrative Expenses, Amortization, and Interest $2,521,091
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This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

The following exhibit provides the detailed calculation of the Actuarially Determined Contribution for the
upcoming fiscal year ending June 30, 2023. These calculations were included in the prior actuarial valuation
by the prior actuary and reflect the actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2021 OPEB actuarial
valuation report.
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Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2022

Assets

Cash $0 $0

Receivables and prepaid expenses:
Receivable contributions 0 0
Receivable investment income 0 0
Receivables from brokers for unsettled trades 0 0
Prepaid expenses 0 0

Total receivables 0 0

Delaware Public Employees' Retirement System Investment Pool (DELRIP) 1

Total investments 30,263,000 27,315,000

Invested securities lending cash collateral 0 0

Capital assets net of accumulated depreciation 0 0

Total assets 30,263,000 27,315,000

Liabilities

Accrued expenses and benefits payable 2,297 1,529
Securities lending cash collateral 0 0
Payable to brokers for unsettled trades 0 0

Total liabilities 2,297 1,529

Net position restricted for postemployment benefits
  other than pensions $30,260,703 $27,313,471
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This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

1 County participates in statewide investment pool.  Detailed information on asset allocation is available in 
State of Delaware OPEB Fund Trust Financial Statements for fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 dated 
November 18, 2022.
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Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

June 30, 2022

Additions

Employer trust contributions $1,087,077
Employer medical contributions (includes HRA) 1,648,760
Employer dental contributions 83,276
Employer life contributions 1,850
Implicit rate subsidy contribution 1 232,000

Total contributions 3,052,963

Investment income (loss):
Interest and Dividends 299,000
Net increase in fair value of investments (4,254,154)
Securities lending income 0

Less investment expenses:
Direct investment expense 73,863
Securities lending management fees 440
Securities lending borrower rebates (2,936)

Net investment income (4,026,521)

Other income 0

Total additions (973,558)

Deductions

Premium payments for medical benefits (includes HRA) 1,648,760
Premium payments for dental benefits 83,276
Premium payments for life benefits 1,850
Implicit rate subsidy payments 1 232,000
Administrative expenses 7,788

Total deductions 1,973,674

Net increase (decrease) (2,947,232)

Net position restricted for postemployment benefits other than pensions

Beginning of year (June 30, 2021) 30,260,703
End of year (June 30, 2022) $27,313,471
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This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

1 In accordance with Illustration B1 of the 2017-2 Implementation Guide, premium payments on behalf of retirees have been adjusted
to reflect age-based claims cost. The amount of the implicit rate subsidy adjustment should be subtracted from healthcare costs
attributable to active employees.
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Money-Weighted Rate of Return

Fiscal Year Net
Ending Money-Weighted
June 30 Rate of Return 1

2013 N/A
2014 N/A
2015 N/A
2016 N/A
2017 10.55%
2018 6.96%
2019 4.82%
2020 5.83%
2021 38.13%
2022 -8.54%

Calculation of Money-Weighted Rate of Return

Net External 
Net External Periods Period Cash Flows 
Cash Flows Invested Weight With Interest

Beginning Value - July 1, 2021 $30,260,703 12.00 1.00 $27,676,439

Monthly net external cash flows:
July (138,046) 12.00 1.00 (126,257)
August (138,046) 11.00 0.92 (127,161)
September (138,046) 10.00 0.83 (128,187)
October (138,046) 9.00 0.75 (129,106)
November (138,046) 8.00 0.67 (130,031)
December (138,046) 7.00 0.58 (131,080)
January (138,046) 6.00 0.50 (132,020)
February (138,046) 5.00 0.42 (132,966)
March (138,046) 4.00 0.33 (134,038)
April (138,046) 3.00 0.25 (134,999)
May (138,046) 2.00 0.17 (135,967)
June 2,597,791 1.00 0.08 2,579,305
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This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

The money-weighted rate of return considers the changing amounts actually invested during a period and
weights the amount of plan investments by the proportion of time they are available to earn a return during
that period. External cash flows are determined on a monthly basis and are assumed to occur at the
beginning of each month. External cash inflows are netted with external cash outflows, resulting in a net
external cash flow in each month. The money-weighted rate of return is calculated net of investment
expenses.

1 Based on information contained in State of Delaware OPEB Fund Trust Financial Statements for fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2022 dated November 18, 2022.
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Net OPEB Liability

Net OPEB Liability June 30, 2021 June 30, 2022

Total OPEB liability $45,055,943 $49,538,000

Fiduciary net position 30,260,703 27,313,471

Net OPEB liability 14,795,240 22,224,529

Fiduciary net position as a % of total OPEB liability 66.40% 55.14%

Covered payroll 15,833,800 16,352,842

Net OPEB liability as a % of covered payroll 93.44% 135.91%

Discount Rate

Discount rate 7.25% 7.00%
Long-term expected rate of return, net of investment expense 7.25% 7.00%
Municipal bond rate N/A N/A

Other Key Actuarial Assumptions

Valuation date July 1, 2021 July 1, 2021

Measurement date June 30, 2021 June 30, 2022

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal
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The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of the valuation date, calculated based
on the discount rate and actuarial assumptions below, and was then projected forward to the measurement
date.    Any significant changes during this period have been reflected as prescribed by GASB 74 and 75.

The actuarial assumptions, excluding healthcare assumptions, are based on actuarial assumptions adopted
by KCLC. Healthcare assumptions are based on an analysis conducted by Milliman for this valuation.
Please see Appendix C for a full list of actuarial assumptions used in the valuation.

The plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the total OPEB liability
is equal to the long-term expected rate of return. Please refer to the Depletion Date Projection exhibit for
more information on this determination.

This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.
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Changes in Net OPEB Liability

Increase (Decrease)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB 

Liability Net Position Liability

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2021 $45,055,943 $30,260,703 $14,795,240

Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,261,106 1,261,106

Interest on total OPEB liability 3,287,969 3,287,969

Effect of plan changes 0 0

Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses 269,868 269,868

Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 1,629,000 1,629,000

Benefit payments (1,965,886) (1,965,886) 0

Employer contributions 3,052,963 (3,052,963)

Member contributions 0 0

Net investment income (4,026,521) 4,026,521

Adminstrative expenses (7,788) 7,788

Balances as of June 30, 2022 49,538,000 27,313,471 22,224,529

Sensitivity Analysis

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Total OPEB liability $56,201,000 $49,538,000 $44,033,000

Fiduciary net position 27,313,471 27,313,471 27,313,471

Net OPEB liability 28,887,529 22,224,529 16,719,529

Current

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

Total OPEB liability $43,262,000 $49,538,000 $57,258,000

Fiduciary net position 27,313,471 27,313,471 27,313,471

Net OPEB liability 15,948,529 22,224,529 29,944,529
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The following presents the net OPEB liability of the KCLC, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as
well as what the KCLC's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate.

This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the KCLC, calculated using the current healthcare cost trend
rates as well as what the KCLC's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current trend rates.
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Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
(in 1,000s)

Fiscal Year Ending June 30
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost $1,261 $2,086 $1,099 $979 $693 $677 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Interest on total OPEB liability 3,288 2,668 2,771 2,307 1,752 1,425 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Effect of plan changes 0 0 0 474 0 169 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Effect of economic/demographic (gains) or losses 270 (532) (3,557) 637 5,566 59 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Effect of assumption changes or inputs 1,629 5,848 1,007 2,952 877 2,579 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Benefit payments (1,966) (1,471) (1,388) (1,181) (874) (753) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Net change in total OPEB liability 4,482 8,600 (68) 6,167 8,014 4,156 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total OPEB liability, beginning 45,056 36,456 36,524 30,357 22,343 18,187 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total OPEB liability, ending (a) 49,538 45,056 36,456 36,524 30,357 22,343 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Fiduciary Net Position
Employer contributions $3,053 $2,736 $2,154 $1,367 $1,367 $785 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Member contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Net Investment income (4,027) 8,105 1,156 837 1,099 1,501 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Benefit payments (1,966) (1,471) (1,388) (1,181) (874) (753) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Administrative expenses (8) (59) (47) (13) (6) (6) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Net change in plan fiduciary net position (2,947) 9,311 1,876 1,009 1,587 1,527 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Fiduciary net position, beginning 30,261 20,950 18,345 17,336 15,749 14,222 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Fiduciary net position, ending (b) 27,313 30,261 20,221 18,345 17,336 15,749 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Net OPEB liability, ending = (a) - (b) $22,225 $14,795 $16,235 $18,179 $13,021 $6,594 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Fiduciary net position as a % of total OPEB liability 55.14% 66.40% 55.47% 50.23% 57.11% 70.49% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Covered payroll $16,353 $15,834 $15,628 $15,375 $15,107 $14,596 $13,470 $13,470 $13,186 $13,186

Net OPEB liability as a % of covered payroll 135.91% 93.44% 103.89% 118.24% 86.19% 45.18% N/A N/A N/A N/A
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This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty
or liability to other parties who receive this work.  Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, recalculations of prior years are not required, and if prior years are not reported in accordance with
the current GASB standards, they should not be reported.
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Schedule of Employer Contributions

Fiscal Year Actuarially Actual Contribution Contribution

Ending Determined Employer Deficiency Covered as a % of 

June 30 Contribution Contribution 1 (Excess) Payroll Covered Payroll

2013 $661,025 $661,025 $0 $13,186,023 5.01%

2014 616,016 616,016 0 13,186,023 4.67%

2015 616,016 616,016 0 13,470,257 4.57%

2016 785,111 785,111 0 13,470,257 5.83%

2017 785,111 785,111 0 14,595,980 5.38%

2018 1,318,229 1,366,633 (48,404) 15,106,839 9.05%

2019 1,318,229 1,366,633 (48,404) 15,374,840 8.89%

2020 2,154,449 2,154,449 0 15,627,852 13.79%

2021 2,735,837 2,735,837 0 15,833,800 17.28%

2022 2,514,908 3,052,963 (538,055) 16,352,842 18.67%
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1 In accordance with Illustration B1 of the 2017-2 Implementation Guide, premium payments on behalf of
retirees have been adjusted to reflect age-based claims cost. In addition, contributions for dental and life
insurance benefits are made outside of the trust. These adjustments have been reflected in contributions
made since 2022.
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OPEB Expense 

July 1, 2021 to

OPEB Expense June 30, 2022

Service cost $1,261,106

Interest on total OPEB liability 3,287,969

Effect of plan changes 0

Administrative expenses 7,788

Member contributions 0

Expected investment return net of investment expenses (2,134,902)

Recognition of Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources
Recognition of economic/demographic gains or losses 258,505

Recognition of assumption changes or inputs 2,351,842

Recognition of investment gains or losses 134,247

OPEB Expense 5,166,555

As of June 30, 2022, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows:

Deferred Inflows Deferred Outflows

Deferred Inflows / Outflows of Resources of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience ($2,133,207) $2,096,959

Changes of assumptions 0 7,666,221

Net difference between projected and actual earnings 0 1,337,992

Contributions made subsequent to measurement date 0 0

Total (2,133,207) 11,101,172

Year ended June 30:

2023 $2,724,626

2024 2,230,918

2025 1,261,259

2026 2,434,684

2027 316,478

Thereafter* 0
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Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
other postemployment benefits will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

* Note that additional future deferred inflows and outflows of resources may impact these numbers.
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Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

Amount Amount
Recognized Recognized Balance of Balance of

Original in Expense in Expense Deferred Deferred
Original Date Rec. for FYE through Inflows Outflows
Amount Established Period* 06/30/2022 06/30/2022 06/30/2022 06/30/2022

Economic/ $269,868 06/30/2022 6.0 $44,978 $44,978 $0 $224,890
demographic (532,140) 06/30/2021 6.0 (88,690) (177,380) (354,760) 0
(gains) or losses (3,556,895) 06/30/2020 6.0 (592,816) (1,778,448) (1,778,447) 0

636,633 06/30/2019 7.0 90,948 363,792 0 272,841
5,566,019 06/30/2018 7.0 795,146 3,975,730 0 1,590,289

58,998 06/30/2017 6.6 8,939 50,059 0 8,939
Total 258,505 2,478,731 (2,133,207) 2,096,959

Assumption 1,629,000 06/30/2022 6.0 271,500 271,500 0 1,357,500
changes or 5,847,668 06/30/2021 6.0 974,611 1,949,222 0 3,898,446
inputs 1,007,110 06/30/2020 6.0 167,852 503,556 0 503,554

2,952,416 06/30/2019 7.0 421,774 1,687,096 0 1,265,320
877,054 06/30/2018 7.0 125,293 626,465 0 250,589

2,579,359 06/30/2017 6.6 390,812 2,188,547 0 390,812
Total 2,351,842 7,226,386 0 7,666,221

Investment 6,161,423 06/30/2022 5.0 1,232,285 1,232,285 0 4,929,138
(gains) or losses (6,305,893) 06/30/2021 5.0 (1,261,179) (2,522,358) (3,783,535) 0

246,080 06/30/2020 5.0 49,216 147,648 0 98,432
469,785 06/30/2019 5.0 93,957 375,828 0 93,957

99,844 06/30/2018 5.0 19,968 99,844 0 0
Total 134,247 (666,753) (3,783,535) 5,121,527

Total for economic/demographic gains or losses
and assumption changes or inputs (2,133,207) 9,763,180

Net deferred (inflows)/outflows for investment gains or losses 0 1,337,992

Total deferred (inflows)/outflows (2,133,207) 11,101,172

Total net deferrals 8,967,965

* 
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Investment (gains)/losses are recognized in OPEB expense over a period of five years;
economic/demographic (gains)/losses and assumption changes or inputs are recognized over the average
remaining service life for all active and inactive members.
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OPEB Liability & Expense Reconciliation

Total Plan Net Net Investment Net OPEB

OPEB Fiduciary OPEB Deferred Deferred (Inflows)/ Net Liability plus Annual

Liability Net Position Liability Inflows Outflows Outflows Deferrals Net Deferrals Expense

Balances as of June 30, 2021 ($45,055,943) $30,260,703 ($14,795,240) ($2,814,713) $11,156,166 ($4,689,184) $3,652,269 ($11,142,971)

Service cost (1,261,106) (1,261,106) 1,261,106

Interest on total OPEB liability (3,287,969) (3,287,969) 3,287,969

Effect of plan changes 0 0 0

Effect of liability gains or losses (269,868) (269,868) 0 269,868 269,868

Effect of assumption changes or inputs (1,629,000) (1,629,000) 0 1,629,000 1,629,000

Benefit payments 1,965,886 (1,965,886) 0

Administrative expenses (7,788) (7,788) 7,788

Member contributions 0 0 0

Expected net investment income 2,134,902 2,134,902 (2,134,902)

Investment gains or losses (6,161,423) (6,161,423) 6,161,423 6,161,423

Employer contributions 3,052,963 3,052,963 3,052,963

Recognition of liability gains or losses 681,506 (940,011) (258,505) 258,505

Recognition of assumption changes or inputs 0 (2,351,842) (2,351,842) 2,351,842

Recognition of investment gains or losses (134,247) (134,247) 134,247

-------------------

Annual expense (5,166,555) 5,166,555

------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

Balances as of June 30, 2022 (49,538,000) 27,313,471 (22,224,529) (2,133,207) 9,763,180 1,337,992 8,967,966 (13,256,563)

GASB 74 and 75 Disclosure for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Page 16

Kent County Levy Court 

This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty
or liability to other parties who receive this work.  Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.



Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions Used for Funding Policy

Valuation Timing

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method

Asset Valuation Method Market Value

Investment Rate of Return

Salary Increases Varies based on age

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

Mortality

Other Assumptions See Appendix C to this report.
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The employer pre-funds benefits through contributions to the trust. The current funding policy considers the
Actuarially Determined Contribution as calculated by the actuary but reflects available funds by the
KCLC.The following actuarial methods and assumptions were used to calculate the Actuarially Determined
Contribution.

The investment rate of return is 7.0%. Kent County
participates in the Delaware Public Employees' Retirement
System Investment Pool (DELRIP). This assumption is
consistent with the assumption used by the State.

This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

Actuarially determined contribution based on valuation as of
June 30, two years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which
the contributions are reported, i.e. July 1, 2021 actuarial
valuation determines contributions paid during the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2023. Full actuarial valuations are
performed biennially as of June 30 with interim valuations
reflecting asset performance and any signficant events
performed in the interim years.

Level Dollar Amortization: The amortization period is a closed
30-year period beginning June 30, 2020, 27 years remaining
for the 2023 fiscal year, and is expected to decline by 1 each
year.

SOA RP-2014 Mortality Tables, adjusted to base year 2006,
amount weighted for general employees for males and
females with separate rates for employees, healthy
annuitants and disabled annuitants. All mortality rates are
projected on a generational basis using the mortality
improvements scale MP-2021. As a generational table, it
reflects mortality improvements both before and after the
measurement date. The improvement scale was updated
from MP-2020 to MP-2021 from the prior GASB
measurement.

Based on Society of Actuaries Getzen Model with
adjustments for administrative expenses, aging factors, and
healthcare reform provisions. 
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Depletion Date Projection

The following circumstances justify an alternative evaluation of sufficiency for the Kent County Levy Court: 

-

-

-

-

GASB 74 and 75 Disclosure for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Page 18

Kent County Levy Court 

The Actuarially Determined Contribution is based on a closed amortization period, which
means that payment of the Actuarially Determined Contribution each year will bring the plan
to a 100% funded position by the end of the amortization period.

GASB 74 and 75 specify that the projections regarding future solvency assume that plan
assets earn the assumed rate of return and there are no future changes in the plan provisions
or actuarial methods and assumptions, which means that the projections would not reflect any
adverse future experience which might impact the plan’s funded position.

This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

GASB 74 and 75 generally require that a blended discount rate be used to measure the Total OPEB Liability
(the Actuarial Accrued Liability calculated using the Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method). The long-term
expected return on plan investments may be used to discount liabilities to the extent that the plan’s Fiduciary
Net Position (fair market value of assets) is projected to cover benefit payments and administrative
expenses. A 20-year high quality (AA/Aa or higher) municipal bond yield or index rate must be used for
periods where the Fiduciary Net Position is not projected to cover benefit payments and administrative
expenses. Determining the discount rate under GASB 74 and 75 will often require that the actuary perform
complex projections of future benefit payments and asset values. GASB 74 and 75 (paragraph 29) do allow
for alternative evaluations of projected solvency, if such evaluation can reliably be made. GASB does not
contemplate a specific method for making an alternative evaluation of sufficiency; it is left to professional
judgment. 

GASB 74 specifies the methods used to determine a depletion date for entities funding OPEB
benefits through a trust. In situations where no formal written policy exists, Paragraph 50
specifies professional judgment should consider the most recent 5-year history of employer
contributions.  

The Kent County has at least a 5-year history of paying at least 100% of the actuarially
determined contribution.

Based on these circumstances, it is our professional opinion that the detailed depletion date projections
outlined in GASB 74 and 75 will show that the Fiduciary Net Position is projected to be sufficient to cover
benefit payments and administrative expenses.
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Glossary

Actuarially Determined 
Contribution

Deferred Inflows/Outflows 
of Resources

Discount Rate

1)  

2)

Fiduciary Net Position

Long-Term Expected 
Rate of Return

Money-Weighted 
Rate of Return

Municipal Bond Rate

Net OPEB Liability

Projected Benefit Payments

Service Cost

Total OPEB Liability

GASB 74 and 75 Disclosure for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Page 19

Kent County Levy Court 

Equal to market value of assets.

A target or recommended contribution to a defined benefit OPEB plan for
the reporting period, determined based on the funding policy and most
recent measurement available when the contribution for the reporting
period was adopted.

Portion of changes in net OPEB liability that is not immediately recognized
in OPEB Expense. These changes include differences between expected
and actual experience, changes in assumptions, and differences between
expected and actual earnings on plan investments. 

Single rate of return that, when applied to all projected benefit payments,
results in an actuarial present value of projected benefit payments equal to
the sum of:

The actuarial present value of benefit payments projected to be made
in future periods where the plan assets are projected to be sufficient to
meet benefit payments, calculated using the Long-Term Expected Rate
of Return.

The actuarial present value of projected benefit payments not included
in (1), calculated using the Municipal Bond Rate.

The portion of actuarial present value of projected benefit payments that is
attributable to past periods of member service using the Entry Age Normal
cost method based on the requirements of GASB 74 and 75.

This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

Long-term expected rate of return on plan investments expected to be
used to finance the payment of benefits, net of investment expenses.

The internal rate of return on plan investments, net of investment
expenses.

Yield or index rate for 20-year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal
bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher.

Total OPEB Liability minus the Plan's Fiduciary Net Position.

All benefits estimated to be payable through the OPEB plan to current
active and inactive employees as a result of their past service and
expected future service.

The portion of the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments
that is attributed to a valuation year.
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Appendix A - Summary of Census Data as of July 1, 2021

Active participants
Number 281
Total plan compensation 15,833,800
Average plan compensation 56,348
Average age 49.2
Average vesting service 11.7

Coverage Election
Single Coverage 176
EE/SP Coverage 67
Non-Covered 38

Total Number 281

Retirees, Surviving Spouses
Medical Plan Election

PPO High Plan 28
Medicare Supplement Plan 102
Dental and Life Insurance Only 18
Life Insurance Only 1
Total Number 149

Coverage Election
Single Coverage 101
EE/SP Coverage 29
No Medical Coverage 19
Total Number 149

Average age 72.1

GASB 74 and 75 Disclosure for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Page 20

Kent County Levy Court 

This work product was prepared solely for the KCLC for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other 
purposes.  Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.  Milliman recommends 
that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.



Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation 

  
 

Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions 
 

GASB 74 and 75 Disclosure for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022                                                                                                Page 21         
Kent County Levy Court  
 
This work product was prepared solely for the Agency for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other 
purposes.  Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.  Milliman 
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product. 

 

The Summary of Principal Plan Provisions is based on our understanding of the benefits 
as provided by Kent County.  It is intended only to describe the essential features of the 
Plan for valuation purposes.  Eligibility for benefits and benefit amounts are determined 
by the Plan Administrator and are based on the full and complete plan provisions, not on 
this summary. 
 
1) Type of Plans Covered:  Medical and dental benefits are covered by this valuation.  

Cost sharing is based on a percentage of the applicable premium.  Life insurance 
benefits are also provided. 
 

2) Eligibility for Membership:  An employee who receives a regular salary directly from 
Kent County and receives or is eligible to receive County-paid benefits is a covered 
employee.  

a) The following persons shall also be considered covered employees:  
i) Elected officials of Kent County;  
ii) Board of Assessment members; and  
iii) Part-time employees working more than 1,000 hours per calendar year. 

b) The following employees shall not be considered covered employees and are not 
eligible for the plan: 
i) The Mortgage Commissioner; 
ii) Summer Youth Employment Program (or successor) employees; 
iii) Part-time (less than 1,000 hours per year), temporary, contracted, or seasonal 

employees; and 
iv) Former City of Dover paramedics having contributions made to the City pension 

plan by the County. Covered employment will begin when the contributions to 
the City pension plan cease, if the former City of Dover paramedic remains 
employed by the County. 

 
3) Continuous Service:  Service without interruption (other than allowable interruptions).   
 
4) Health Plans:  The County provides self-insured benefits through the Delaware Valley 

Health Trust (DVHT) utilizing the Aetna provider network.  The Aetna Open Choice 
PPO 100% High plan is provided to members not eligible for Medicare.  The PPO plan 
includes prescription drug benefits plus a Health Reimbursement Account.  A PPO 
Medicare supplement plan is provided for Medicare eligible members and also 
includes prescription drug benefits.  The 2021 monthly premiums for these plans are 
summarized below.  
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DVHT Monthly Premiums for the July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022 Plan Year 
(excluding cost of HRA) 

Plan Employee Employee/Spouse 

Aetna PPO 100/80 (High)  $1,110.25 $2,553.56 

Aetna Medicare 
Supplement PPO  $803.47 $1,616.35 

 
5) Health Reimbursement Account (HRA):  The County also provides an HRA for 

members not eligible for Medicare.  The annual HRA benefit equals $5,000 per 
member and $10,000 per member plus spouse.  Any unused amount in the HRA does 
not carry over to the following year.  The additional monthly premium for the HRA is 
$10.34 for employee and $38.41 for employee and spouse. 
 

6) Dental Plans:  The County provides dental benefits through Delta Dental of Delaware.  
The monthly premium is $31.10 for employee coverage and $73.10 for employee and 
spouse coverage. 

 
7) Benefits: 
 

a) Eligibility:  Retirement from active service with satisfaction of any of the following 
eligibility requirements: 
 

(1) Retirement:  
 
(a) If hired on or before June 29, 2010:   

(i) Attainment of age 62 and completion of at least 5 years of Credited 
Service; 

(ii) Completion of 30 years of Credited Service; 
(iii) Attainment of age 60 and completion of 15 years of Credited Service; 
(iv) Attainment of age 55 and completion of 20 years of Credited Service. 
 

(b) If hired after June 29, 2010: 
(i) Attainment of age 62 and completion of at least 8 years of Credited 

Service; 
(ii) Completion of 30 years of Credited Service; 
(iii) Attainment of age 60 and completion of 15 years of Credited Service; 
(iv) Attainment of age 55 and completion of 20 years of Credited Service. 

 
(2) Disability:  Employees who become disabled while in Covered Employment 

and who are covered under the County-provided long-term disability 
insurance.  Health benefits are only provided if eligible for Medicare.  Dental 
and life insurance benefits are not provided. 
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b) Health Benefit Duration:   
 

(1) Retiree coverage is provided for the retiree’s lifetime.  
(2) Spouse coverage is provided until the earlier of the retiree’s or the spouse’s 

death.  
(3) Surviving spouses are eligible for COBRA coverage. 

 
c) Retiree Cost Sharing:  

 
(1) Retirees contribute 7% of the pre-Medicare PPO and HRA premiums. No 

contributions are required for Medicare supplement coverage. 
(2) For spouse coverage, retirees contribute 20% of the pre-Medicare PPO and 

HRA premiums for the additional cost for spouse coverage. No contributions 
are required for spousal Medicare supplement coverage. 

 
d) Dental Insurance: Dental insurance is provided for the retiree’s lifetime. Retirees 

must contribute 10% of premiums. Spouses must cover full cost of dental coverage 
and thus are excluded from this valuation.  
 

e) Life Insurance:  $5,000 for each eligible retiree.   
 

8) Changes in Plan Provisions since prior valuation:  None. 
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A. Actuarial Assumptions 
 

Investment Return Assumption:  7.0% per annum, compounded annually. 
 
Valuation Compensation:  The valuation compensation is equal to base wage pay 
rate compensation as of the valuation date. 

 
Salary Increases:  Based on a study of actual experience for the plan January 1, 
2011 – January 1, 2016.  Sample salary increases are shown below: 
 

Age Rate 

20 5.50% 

30 4.00 

40 3.50 

50 3.25 

55 & Up 3.00 

 
Inflation Rate:  2.50% per year. 

 
Health Cost Trend: The healthcare trend assumption is based on the Society of 
Actuaries (SOA) Getzen Model Version 2022.1 utilizing the baseline assumptions 
included in the model, except inflation of 2.5%.  The SOA developed and regularly 
updates a long-term medical trend model based on detailed research performed 
by a committee of economists and actuaries, which included a representative from 
Milliman.  Milliman uses this model as the foundation for the trend assumption with 
certain adjustments for age-related morbidity and to incorporate assumed 
administrative cost trend.  Ultimate rates were determined considering historic and 
projected rates of real growth, long-term inflation and additional growth attributable 
to technology, and medical costs as a component of gross domestic product 
(GDP).   
 
The health cost trend and dental trend assumptions at sample years are as follows:  
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For purposes of applying the Entry Age Normal cost method, the healthcare trend 
for medical and dental benefits prior to the valuation date is based on the ultimate 
rate, which is 3.9% for all costs. 
 
The HRA trend was developed starting with the prior valuation trend of 2%, 
modified to limit growth when the limits of $5,000 for single and $10,000 retiree 
plus spouse are reached. 
 
Coverage Election Rates:  100% of future retirees with current coverage are 
assumed to elect medical coverage.  If not currently covered, future retirees are 
assumed not to elect medical coverage. All future retirees are assumed to elect 
dental and life insurance coverage. Retirees are assumed to continue current 
elections. 
 
Dependent Coverage:  35% of eligible male members and 20% of eligible female 
members are assumed to elect spouse coverage at retirement.  For current 
retirees, actual elections are used.  Males are assumed to be the same age as 
females for future retirees and any current retiree where a dependent date of birth 
was not available, but spouse coverage was indicated. 
 

Pre-65 

Trend

Post-65 

Trend

Dental 

Trend

HRA 

Trend

2021   to 2022 5.70% 5.30% 4.00% 2.00%

2022   to 2023 5.40% 5.20% 4.00% 2.00%

2023   to 2024 5.10% 5.20% 4.00% 2.00%

2024   to 2025 5.00% 5.10% 4.00% 2.00%

2025   to 2026 4.90% 5.00% 4.00% 2.00%

2026   to 2027 4.80% 4.90% 4.00% 2.00%

2027   to 2028 4.70% 4.80% 4.00% 2.00%

2028   to 2029 4.70% 4.70% 4.00% 2.00%

2029   to 2030 4.60% 4.70% 4.00% 2.00%

2030   to 2031 4.60% 4.60% 4.00% 2.00%

2041   to 2042 4.50% 4.50% 4.00% 2.00%

2051   to 2052 4.40% 4.50% 4.00% 2.00%

2061   to 2062 4.40% 4.50% 4.00% 0.00%

2071   to 2072 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 0.00%

2081   to 2082 3.90% 3.90% 3.90% 0.00%

2091   to 2092 3.90% 3.90% 3.90% 0.00%

2101   to 2102 3.90% 3.90% 3.90% 0.00%

Trend from Year 

Ending



Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation 

  
 

Appendix C - Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 
 

GASB 74 and 75 Disclosure for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022                                                                                                Page 26         
Kent County Levy Court  
 
This work product was prepared solely for the Agency for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other 
purposes.  Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.  Milliman 
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product. 

 

 Termination:  Withdrawal rates vary by age and service.  No terminations are 
assumed once a member is eligible for retirement.  These rates are based on a 
study of actual experience for the plan from January 1, 2011 – January 1, 2016. 
Illustrative rates are shown below. 

 

 
Retirement:  Rates of retirement vary by age. These rates are based on a study of 
actual experience for the plan from January 1, 2011 – January 1, 2016. 

 

Age Rate 

55-57 10.0% 

58-59 0.0 

60 25.0 

61 10.0 

62 20.0 

63-64 15.0 

65-69 50.0 

70 100.0 

 
Disability:  Rates of retirement vary by age.  These rates are based on the results 
of broad population studies as the plan is not large enough to have credible 
experience.  No disablements are assumed to occur once a member is eligible for 
retirement.  Illustrative rates are shown below. 

 

Age Rate 

20 0.077% 

30 0.091 

40 0.203 

50 0.617 

                                         Years of Service 

Age <1   1-2   2-3     3-4 4-5 5+ 

20 12.0% 15.0% 18.0% 15.0% 10.0% 8.0% 

30 12.0    15.0    15.0    15.0    9.5    7.0    

40 12.0    11.5    12.0    10.0    7.5    5.5    

50 12.0    6.6    10.0    5.0    5.0    2.3    

60 12.0    1.5    2.0    1.5    1.5    1.8    
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Age Rate 

60 1.397 

 
Future disabled members are assumed to become eligible for Medicare after the 
two year waiting period. 
 
Mortality:  SOA RP-2014 Mortality Tables, adjusted to base year 2006, amount 
weighted for general employees for males and females with separate rates for 
employees, healthy annuitants and disabled annuitants. All mortality rates are 
projected on a generational basis using the mortality improvements scale MP-
2021.  As a generational table, it reflects mortality improvements both before and 
after the measurement date. 

 

Source of Actuarial Assumptions:  Actuarial assumptions are based on the 
actuary’s judgement and continual review of plan experience. 
 

B. Development of Per Capita Claims Cost 
 
Claim costs for pre-Medicare and Medicare retirees were calculated using the 
reported July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 premium / premium equivalent rates 
provided by KCLC for medical and prescription drug benefits combined. Pre-
Medicare rates are based on the rates associated with the DVHT High Plan. 
Factors from Milliman’s Health Cost GuidelinesTM (HCGs) 1 were used to adjust the 
average age cost per life into per life costs over a range of ages, separately by 
gender and status (retiree and dependent).  
 
Assumed costs associated with covered children are included in the pre-Medicare 
spouse costs below. Representative monthly health per capita costs are shown 
below. 
 
For dental benefits, the per capita costs are set to the current dental premiums.   
 
For the HRA benefits, it is assumed that retirees would use 50% of the available 
balance each year or $2,500 and that spouses would use 40% of the available 
balance each year or $2,000. 
 

 
1 The HCGs are a cooperative effort of Milliman health actuaries and represent a combination of their experience, research and judgment.  An 

extensive amount of data is used in developing the HCGs and that data is updated annually.  The cost models consider utilization and average 
charge levels for roughly 60 benefit categories, and can provide relativities in per capita plan costs between programs of different design, 
demographics, or geography. 
 



Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation 

  
 

Appendix C - Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 
 

GASB 74 and 75 Disclosure for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022                                                                                                Page 28         
Kent County Levy Court  
 
This work product was prepared solely for the Agency for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other 
purposes.  Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.  Milliman 
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product. 

 

 
 

C.   Actuarial Cost Method 
 
In accordance with GASB 74/75, the Entry Age Normal cost method was used for 
determining service costs and the actuarial accrued liability. Costs are determined 
as a level percent of pay. 

 
D. Changes since Prior Actuarial Valuation 

 

• The discount rate was decreased from 7.25% to 7.0%. 

• Per capita claims costs for medical and HRA benefits were updated based on 
Milliman expectations. 

• The healthcare trend was updated to reflect current expectations. 

• The spouse coverage assumption for males was increased from 20% to 35%. 

• The mortality improvement scale was updated from MP-2020 to MP-2021. 

Age Male Female Male Female

45 $1,272.42 $1,911.30 $849.20 $1,120.23

50 $1,454.64 $1,826.95 $1,030.29 $1,271.08

55 $1,660.43 $1,774.58 $1,232.91 $1,404.75

60 $1,914.12 $1,916.50 $1,487.32 $1,556.44

64 $2,291.22 $2,118.21 $1,815.19 $1,730.44

65 $678.23 $633.60 $678.23 $633.60

70 $810.60 $732.90 $810.60 $732.90

75 $923.92 $801.99 $923.92 $801.99

80 $981.30 $825.78 $981.30 $825.78

85 $956.50 $786.77 $956.50 $786.77

90 $907.66 $732.38 $907.66 $732.38

Retiree Spouse


